# UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD UniKey Technologies, Inc., Petitioner v. ASSA ABLOY AB, Case IPR2015-01440 Patent No. 7,706,778

PATENT OWNER ASSA ABLOY AB'S MANDATORY NOTICES PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. §42.8(a)(2)



Patent Owner, ASSA ABLOY AB, hereby files its Mandatory Notices pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §42.8(a)(2). The Notices are being timely filed within 21 days of the service of the Petition, which was served on June 19, 2015.

# I. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST - 37 C.F.R. §42.8(b)(1)

ASSA ABLOY AB is the Patent Owner, and ASSA ABLOY AB is the Real-Party-In-Interest in this proceeding; the address for both the Patent Owner and the Real Party-In-Interest is Klarabergsviadukten 90, Stockholm 111 64, Sweden.

# II. RELATED MATTERS - 37 C.F.R. §42.8(b)(2)

The following judicial or administrative matters may affect or be affected by a decision in this proceeding:

Unikey Technologies, Inc. v. ASSA ABLOY AB, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office before the Patent Trial and Appeal Board, Case IPR2015-01441;

HID Global Corporation et al v. Kwikset Corporation et al., U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Florida, Civil Action No. 8:14-cv-00947;

- U.S. Patent No. 8,150,374 is a continuation application claiming priority to U.S. Patent No. 7,706,778;
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/404,915 is a continuation application claiming priority to U.S. Patent No. 8,150,374;



- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/674,085 is a continuation application claiming priority to U.S. Patent No. 8,150,374;
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/674,094 is a continuation application claiming priority to U.S. Patent No. 8,150,374;
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/674,109 is a continuation application claiming priority to U.S. Patent No. 8,150,374;
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/674,125 is a continuation application claiming priority to U.S. Patent No. 8,150,374;
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/674,167 is a continuation application claiming priority to U.S. Patent No. 8,150,374; and
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/674,175 is a continuation application claiming priority to U.S. Patent No. 8,150,374.

# III. LEAD AND BACK-UP COUNSEL - 37 C.F.R. §42.8(b)(3)

Lead and back-up counsel are as follows:

Lead Counsel	Back-up Counsel
Benjamin Deming Reg. No. 65,307 RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 611 Anton Blvd. Suite 1400 Costa Mesa, CA 92626	Ronald Oines (Pro hac vice pending) RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 611 Anton Blvd. Suite 1400 Costa Mesa, CA 92626
T: 714-641-5100 F: 714-546-9035	T: 714-641-5100 F: 714-546-9035



Email: bdeming@rutan.com	Email: roines@rutan.com
Email: patents@rutan.com	

# IV. SERVICE INFORMATION - 37 C.F.R. §42.8(b)(4)

Please address all correspondence to counsel as shown above. Patent Owner consents to electronic service by email at the email addresses shown above.

## V. POWER OF ATTORNEY

A power of attorney from ASSA ABLOY AB to Rutan & Tucker is being filed concurrently with this notice.

Respectfully submitted,

**RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP** 

Date: July 8, 2015

By: /Benjamin C. Deming/
Benjamin Deming
Reg. 65,307
611 Anton Blvd

611 Anton Blvd. Suite 1400

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Attorney for Patent Owner



### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing PATENT OWNER ASSA ABLOY AB'S MANDATORY NOTICES PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. §42.8(a)(2) was served on July 8, 2015, in its entirety on the following via Federal Express:

Steven M. Bauer Reg. No. 31,481 Proskauer Rose LLP One International Place Boston, MA 02110 Tel: (617) 526-9700 Fax: (617) 526-9899

Joseph A. Capraro, Jr. Reg. No. 36,471 Proskauer Rose LLP One International Place Boston, MA 02110 Tel: (617) 526-9800 Fax: (617) 526-9899

**RUTAN & TUCKER LLP** 

By: /Benjamin C. Deming/ Benjamin Deming

